
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF NEVADA AND TETRA TECH FOR FEMA HMGP DR-

4558-288-088P “COUNTY OF NEVADA LOCAL HAZARD 

MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE,” EXTENDING THE CONTRACT 

TIMELINE THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2024, ADDING EXHIBIT D: 

FEDERAL CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS TO THE 

CONTRACT, AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF 

EMERGENCY SERVICES TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT 

 

WHEREAS, the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (DMA 2000) PL-106-390 requires that 

each Jurisdiction develop a hazard mitigation plan to receive future disaster mitigation funding 

following a disaster; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services, to support compliance with DMA 2000, 

submitted a grant proposal to the FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program on March 1, 2021. 
FEMA awarded funds for this project on November 4, 2022 through the grant HMGP DR-4558-
288-088P; and 

 
WHEREAS, the purpose of the DMA 2000 requirements is to encourage State and local 

government to engage in systematic and nationally uniform planning efforts that will result in 
locally tailored programs and projects that help minimize loss of life, destruction of property, 
damage to the environment and the total cost of disasters before they occur; and 

 
WHEREAS, on August 8, 2023 the Board approved the contract between the County of 

Nevada and Tetra Tech for the HMGP DR-4558-288-088P grant, “County of Nevada Local 

Hazard Mitigation Plan (LHMP) Update” for the term of May 23, 2023 through May 31, 2024 for 

the maximum amount of $112,500 through Resolution 23-418; and 

 

WHEREAS, contract Amendment No. 1 (Resolution 23-597) increased the Not to Exceed 

(NTE) rate from $112,500 to $120,000 and extended the contract timeline from May 31, 2023 to 

August 31, 2024; and 

 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the contract under contract Amendment No. 2 to: 

1.  Extend the contract timeline from May 31, 2023 to October 31, 2024.  

2. Add Exhibit D: Federal Contracting Requirements, per the funder. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, hereby approves Amendment No. 2 to the Professional 



Services Contract between the County of Nevada and Tetra Tech for the HMGP DR-4558-288-

088P “County of Nevada Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Update” extending the contract timeline 

through October 31, 2024, adding Exhibit D: Federal Contracting Requirements to the contract, 

and authorizes the Director of Office of Emergency Services to execute the contract amendment.  

Funding:  

0101-20702-414-1000/521520 

  


